

No. 21-270

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT DANNELS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of the State of Montana**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. MASSLON II  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

September 24, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 4

I. THE DECISION BELOW FLOUTS THIS  
COURT’S CASELAW ON FELA PREEMPTION ..... 4

    A. The decision below displaces  
    FELA as the exclusive remedy  
    for railway employees’ work-  
    related injuries..... 5

    B. The decision below obstructs  
    FELA’s uniform, nationwide lia-  
    bility scheme ..... 9

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS VITALLY  
IMPORTANT TO THE ENTIRE RAILWAY IN-  
DUSTRY..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	9
<i>Arrowhead Sch. Dist. No. 75 v. Klyap</i> , 79 P.3d 250 (Mont. 2003) .....	2
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....	1, 10
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994) .....	4
<i>Counts v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009) .....	1
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton &amp; Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>DuBray v. Farmers Inc. Exch.</i> , 36 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2001) .....	2
<i>Erie v. R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 170 (1917) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Figueroa v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 390 P.3d 1019 (Or. 2017) .....	1
<i>N.Y. Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. Co. v. Tonsellito</i> , 244 U.S. 360 (1917) .....	6, 7
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>Reidelbach v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 418 (Mont. 2002) .....	3, 7, 8, 10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stiffarm v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 170 (Table), 1996 WL 146687 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Story v. City of Bozman</i> , 791 P.2d 767 (Mont. 1990) .....	2
<i>Toscano v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Mont. 1987) .....	8, 10
<i>Wildman v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	8
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Employers' Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908) .....	6
